
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 27 September 2018 
Away Day -11:00 am 
Board meeting - 2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance an
[...]
ey Lincolnshire County Council 

Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Andrew Brown Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough 

Council 
Mel Few Surrey County Council 

Colin Noble Forest Heath District Council 
David Williams Hertfordshire County Council 

  
Substitutes  
Graham Gibbens Kent County Council 

Wayne Fitzgerald Peterborough City Council 
Graham Jones West Berkshire Council 

  
Labour (7)  

Paulette Hamilton (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council 
Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Jackie Meldrum Lambeth London Borough Council 
Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 

Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
Shields Southampton City Council 

Denise Scott-McDonald Royal Borough of Greenwich 
  

Substitutes  
Mohammed Iqbal Pendle Borough Council 

Robin Moss Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Richard Chattaway Warwickshire County Council 

  
Liberal Democrat (2)  

Cllr Richard Kemp CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Liverpool City Council 

Cllr Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Rob Rotchell Cornwall Council 

  
Independent (2)  

Mayor Kate Allsop (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mansfield District Council 

Claire Wright Devon County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Neil Burden Cornwall Council 

Tony Saffell North West Leicestershire District Council 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 
 
Thursday 27 September 2018 
 
Community Wellbeing Board Away Day – 11.00 am (Papers to come separately)   
 
Board meeting - 2.00 pm 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Declarations of interest 
 

  

2.   Community Wellbeing Board 2018/19: How it works for you, Terms 
of Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside Bodies 

 

1 - 12 

3.   Community Wellbeing Board Priorities 2018/19 
 

 13 - 24 

4.   Update on Other Board Business 
 

 25 - 28 

5.   NHS Long Term Plan 
 

 29 - 36 

6.   Children and Young People's Health Update 
 

 37 - 44 

7.   Note of last Community Wellbeing Board meeting 
 

 45 - 51 

    

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 29 November 2018, 11.00 am, Smith 

Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 

 

Community Wellbeing Board  

 

27 September 2018 

  

Community Wellbeing Board 2018/19: How it works for you, Terms 
of Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside Bodies  

 

Purpose of report  

 

For information. 

 

Summary 

 

This report sets out how the Community Wellbeing Board operates and how the LGA works 

to support the objectives and work of its member authorities.   

 

The Community Wellbeing Board are asked to note and agree their Terms of Reference and 

nominations to Outside Bodies for the 2018/19 year.  

 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the Community Wellbeing Board:  

 

i. agrees note its Terms of Reference (Appendix A);  

 

ii. formally notes the membership for 2018/19 (Appendix B);  

 

iii. note the Board meeting dates for 2018/19 (Appendix C); and  

 

iv.    agrees the Board’s nominations to outside bodies (Appendix D). 

 

Action 

 

As directed by Members.  

 

 

Contact officer:   Alexander Saul 

Position: Member Services Officer  

Phone no: 020 7664 3232 

E-mail: Alexander.Saul@local.gov.uk    

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Alexander.Saul@local.gov.uk


 

 

Community Wellbeing Board  

 

27 September 2018 

  

 

Community Wellbeing Board 2018/19: How it works for you, Terms 
of Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside Bodies  

Background 
 
1. The LGA’s Boards seek to lead the agenda for local government on the key challenges 

and issues within their remit and support the overall objectives of the organisation as set 
out in the LGA’s Business Plan. 
 

2. They take an active role in helping to shape the Association’s business plan through 
extensive engagement with councils and oversight of the programmes of work that 
deliver these strategic priorities. 

 
2018/19 Terms of reference and m
[...]
p may also be appointed. 
 
Frequency per year 
 
Meetings to be held five times per annum.  
 
Reporting Accountabilities 
 
The LGA Executive provides oversight of the Board. The Board may report periodically to the 
LGA Executive as required, and will submit an annual report to the Executive’s July meeting.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Community Wellbeing Board  

 

27 September 2018 

  

 

 
 

Appendix B – Community Wellbeing Board – Membership 2018/2019 

 
 
Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative ( 8)  
Cllr Ian Hudspeth (Chairman) Oxfordshire County Council 

Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
Cllr Sue Woolley Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Cllr Andrew Brown Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough 

Council 

Cllr Mel Few Surrey County Council 
Cllr Colin Noble Forest Heath District Council 

Cllr David Williams Hertfordshire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Graham Gibbens Kent County Council 

Cllr Wayne Fitzgerald Peterborough City Council 
Cllr Graham Jones West Berkshire Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Paulette Hamilton (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Jackie Meldrum Lambeth London Borough Council 
Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 

Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
Cllr David Shields Southampton City Council 

Cllr Denise Scott-McDonald Royal Borough of Greenwich 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Mohammed Iqbal Pendle Borough Council 

Cllr Robin Moss Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Cllr Richard Chattaway Warwickshire County Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Richard Kemp CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Liverpool City Council 

Cllr Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Rob Rotchell Cornwall Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Mayor Kate Allsop (Deputy Chair) Mansfield District Council 
Cllr Claire Wright Devon County Council 

Page 7

Agenda Item
[...]
have been concerned with how to work together to find 
sustainable solutions to these issues which also minimise the pressures on local authorities, local communities and vulnerable individuals. The Group 
reports to the Children and Young People and Community Wellbeing Boards. A member from each LGA Political Group also oversees and advises on 
the LGA position on asylum and refugee resettlement. 
 

 

 

 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 2

mailto:Abigail.Vella@local.gov.uk


 

 

Community Wellbeing Board  

 

27 September 2018 

  

 

Proportionality Figures 2018/19 

 

Members are asked to ensure that appointments for 2018/19 are in broad proportionality with the 19 Member political group makeup of the Board, which 

is as follows: 

 

8 Conservative, 7 Labour, 2 Independent, 2 Liberal Democrat.  

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 2



 

 

Community Wellbeing Board  

 

27 September 2018 

  

     

Community Wellbeing Board Priorities 2018/19 

Purpose  
 
For discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
This report outlines proposals for the Board’s priorities and key areas of work, set against the 
available resources for 2018/19. The proposals are based on both corporate LGA priorities 
and options for broader work based on a combination of areas of interest previously 
indicated by Board members, ongoing work and recent policy announcements by 
Government. Subject to members’ views, officers will develop a work programme to deliver 
these priorities.  
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Board Members are asked to discuss and agree the Board’s priorities for 2018/19.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward as directed by members. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris 

Position: Principle Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3241 

Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 3

mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk


 

 

Community Wellbeing Board  

 

27 September 2018 

  

     

Community Wellbeing Board Priorities 2018/19 
 
Background 
 
1. At this first meeting of th
[...]
so continue to impact people 
with autism. Local groups supporting people with autism are struggling to find 
funding; there is a need for more training of frontline staff; and the potential to 
extend good practice, such as the autism champion’s model is challenging because 
of financial pressures. 

 
Page 23

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Community Wellbeing Board  

 

27 September 2018 

  

     

Joint work with other LGA Boards 
 

25. There are also a number of joint strands of work with other LGA Boards that the Board 
will want to progress. The issue of balancing a fair wage for care workers with care for 
vulnerable people with regards to payment for sleep-ins is an issue shared with the 
Resources Board. In addition we will also want to work jointly with the Children and 
Young People’s Board to support councils to take a place-based approach to children 
and young people’s health issues, including childhood obesity and child and adolescent 
mental health services. The LGA Asylum, Refugee and Migration Task Group also 
reports to both the Community Wellbeing Board and the Children and Young People’s 
Board.  

 
Next steps 

 
26. Following the Board’s discussion, officers will prepare a detailed work programme to 

manage the day to day work. The priorities agreed by the Board will also be reported 
back to the LGA Executive, which oversees the work of the policy Boards and includes 
the Community Wellbeing Board Chairman as part of its membership.  

 
Financial implications 

 
27. This programme of work will be delivered with existing resources.  
 
 
 

Page 24

Agenda Item 3



 

Community Wellbeing Board 

27 September 2018 

 

 

     

Update on Other Board Business  

Purpose of report 
 
For information and comment. 
 
Summary 
 
Members to note the following updates: 
 

 Extension of NHS seasonal influenza vaccination 

 Pre-exposure Prophylaxis (PrEP) 

 Making Measles History 

 Sexual Health Services 

 Child Obesity Plan 

 Sleep-ins 

 Supp
[...]
_CPFG_Appropriate_Adult_Partnership_Programme_v8_web.pdf
https://www.missingpeople.org.uk/files/InquiryReport-Safeguardingmissingadultswhohavementalhealthissues.pdf
https://www.missingpeople.org.uk/files/InquiryReport-Safeguardingmissingadultswhohavementalhealthissues.pdf


 

 

Community Wellbeing Board  

 

27 September 2018 

  

 

NHS Long Term Plan 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

Summary 

This report summarises progress so far on the development of the NHS Long Term Plan, 

which is expected to be published in November 2018. It also proposes for discussion the key 

strategic messages that the LGA will promote in working with NHS England in the 

development of the Long Term Plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Alyson Morley  

Position:   Senior Policy Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3230 

Email:    Alyson.Morley@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

That the Board discuss and agree the LGA’s proposed key messages with regard to the 

NHS Long Term Plan. 

Actions 

That the Chairman of the Community Wellbeing Board to write to Simon Stevens 

outlining the LGA’s key strategic messages in relation to the NHS Long Term Plan. 

Officers to continue to contribute to all relevant NHS Long Term Plan work streams in 

order to influence its development. 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Community Wellbeing Board  

 

27 September 2018 

  

NHS Long Term Plan 

Background and introduction  

1. On 18 June, the Prime Minister set out a £20.5 billion funding settlement for the NHS 

over the next five years until 2022/23. In return, NHS England is developing a long term 

plans setting out ambitions for improvement over the next decade and concrete delivery 

plans to achieve the ambitions for the five years of the funding settlement. 

 

2. NHS England intends to publish its NHS Long Term Plan in November 2018 and has 

embarked on a major consultation exercise to seek the views of patients, the public, 

staff,
[...]
ate 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion and updating 

 

Summary 

Children and young people’s health is a joint priority between the Children and Young 

People (CYP) and the Community Wellbeing Board. This paper is designed to update 

members on the recent policy developments and seek members’ steer on the direction of 

travel for some of the policy areas. This report was presented to Children and Young People 

Board on 10 September 2018. A summary of the Children and Young People Board’s views 

can be found in section 4.1. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Samantha Ramanah 

Position:   Adviser  

Phone no:   020 7664 3079  

Email:    Samantha.Ramanah@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

Recommendations 

The Community Wellbeing Board note and comment on the activities detailed in the 

report.  

Actions 

Officers to take forward work in line with the steer from the 

Children and Young People and Community Wellbeing Boards. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 

27 September 2018 

 

 

Children and Young People’s Health update 

1. The Green Paper “Transforming children and young people’s mental health provision” 

(March 2018) focused on strengthening the links between schools and the NHS and 

taking a whole school approach to delivering early intervention support through new NHS 

led mental health teams. The Government’s response (July 2018) committed to 

implementing three core proposals and making £300 million funding available for its 

implementation. The core proposals are:  

 

1.1 To incentivise and support all schools and colleges to identify and train a 

Designated Senior Lead for mental health. 

1.2 To fund new Mental Health Support Teams, which will be supervised by NHS 

children and young people’s mental health staff. 

1.3 To pilot a four week waiting time for access to specialist NHS children and young 

people’s mental health services. 

2. Other Government commitments include:  

 

2.1 Trialling 
[...]
he Institute of Health Visiting 

showed that one in five health visitors in 2017 are working with caseloads of 

over 500 children. However, the recommended ‘minimum floor’ set at the time 

of transfer was three whole time equivalent health visitors to cover 1000 

children.  

 
18. We are working with membership organisations and stakeholders to get a better 

understanding of these issues and how best we can support local government and 
raise issues nationally where necessary.  

 

Implications for Wales 

19. No implications for Wales. 

 

Financial Implications 

20. This work will be undertaken from within existing LGA budgets.  

 

Next steps 

21. Community Wellbeing Board members are asked to note and comment on the 

activities detailed in the report. 

 

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6





 

 

Community Wellbeing Board  

27 September 2018 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Community Wellbeing Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 9 July 2018 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome and declarations of interest 
  

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   The Adult Social Care Workforce - activity in 2018/2019 
  

 

 Jon Sutcliffe, Senior Adviser, introduced the paper and gave a presentation on recent 
reporting and activity around the adult social care workforce at a national level. In 
particular he drew the Board’s attention to the summary of activities at Appendix A of 
the paper. Jon also highlighted the role of the LGA in working with government and 
other organisations to facilitate developments at a local and regional level. He also 
raised key challenges in the adult social care workforce. 
 
In the discussion that followed, the following points were raised; 
 

 Workforce issues would be an important issue for the government’s Green 

[...]
alth Improvement Programme.)  In particular Caroline 
emphasised the importance of strengthening leadership and building relationships 
between organisations for HWBs to progress. Caroline asked Members continue to 
encourage their colleagues to engage with their local HWBs. 
 
The Chairman emphasised the importance of encouraging improvement in local HWBs. 
 
Decision 
 
The Community Wellbeing Board; 
 
1. Noted the report; and 
2. Agreed to champion the political leadership offer. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers will continue to support HWBs to re-establish their role; maximising their value 
as statutory bodies with legal duties, democratic accountability and their unique 
positioning to bring together the wider determinants of health and to set a long term 
vision for their local populations. 
 
Political leaders in health, care and wellbeing will be supported to develop their 
engagement and relationships with the NHS through the new partnership approach. 
 
Officers to bring an update paper to the Community Wellbeing Board in six months. 
 

 

6   Children and Young People's Health Update 
  

 

 Samantha Ramanah, Adviser, introduced the paper updating the Community Wellbeing 
Board on current activities in relation to the LGA’s work related to children’s health 
issues. 
 
Paul Ogden, Senior Adviser, informed members of the Community Wellbeing Board 
that the LGA would also be holding an event on childhood obesity on 26 September at 
18 Smith Square.  
 
In the discussion that followed, the following points were raised; 
 

 Members emphasised the implications of poor health during pregnancy and the 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Community Wellbeing Board  

27 September 2018 

 

 

first 1,000 days of a child’s life, and that going forwards services need to give 
greater attention to deal with children’s issues as early in their life as possible.  

 The important link between resilience, emotional wellbeing and children’s health 
was emphasised by Members.
[...]
 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the achievements against the Board’s priorities in 2017/18. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to incorporate Members feedback into future priority setting. 
 

8   Update on Other Board Business 
  

 

 The Board noted the updates in the report. 
 

 

9   Note of the last meeting 
  

 

 The Board agreed the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Community Wellbeing Board  

27 September 2018 

 

 

 
 
 

Appendix A - Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman   
Deputy-chairman Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Mayor Kate Allsop Mansfield District Council 

 
Members Cllr Gareth Barnard Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Liz Fairhurst Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Sue Woolley Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Graham Gibbens Kent County Council 
 Cllr Jackie Meldrum Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Claire Wright Devon County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Liz Mallinson Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
 Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Paulette Hamilton Birmingham City Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Elaine Atkinson OBE Borough of Poole 
 Cllr Olivia Sanders Brentwood Borough Council 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 7





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 52


	Agenda
	2 Community Wellbeing Board 2018/19: How it works for you, Terms of Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside Bodies
	3 Community Wellbeing Board Priorities 2018/19
	4 Update on Other Board Business
	5 NHS Long Term Plan
	NHSE stakeholder briefing August 2018

	6 Children and Young People's Health Update
	7 Note of last Community Wellbeing Board meeting
	 18 Smith Square map



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Community Wellbeing Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 27 September 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Declarations of interest 
  

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2  Community Wellbeing Board 2018/19: How it works for you, Terms of 
Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside Bodies 
  

 

 The Community Wellbeing Board: 
 
i. agreed its Terms of Reference; 
ii. formally noted the membership for 2018/19; 
iii. noted the Board meeting dates for 2018/19; and 
iv. agreed the Board’s nominations to outside bodies.  
 

 

3  Community Wellbeing Board Priorities 2018/19 
  

 

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the report outlining proposals for 
the Board’s priorities and key areas of work, set against the available resources for 
2018/19. He explained proposals are based on both corporate LGA priorities and 
options for broader work based on a combination of areas of interest previously 
indicated by Board members, ongoing work and recent policy announcements by 
Government. 

He also raised that these were set against the available resources for 2018/19 and 
that the Community Wellbeing team would operating at full capacity with the 
suggested priorities. 

In the discussion that followed, the following points were raised: 
 

 It was emphasised that the Board priorities should include more support for 
mothers, in particular regarding support for breastfeeding. 

 A view was expressed that paragraph 15 of the report on creating healthy 
communities should make more of a reference to the role of family carers. 

 Members requested further information on work the LGA is undertaking 
regarding Housing and emphasised that it would need to be referred to in the 
Board priorities due to its crucial connection to health. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 The role of planning and regeneration in health was also emphasised. 
 A view was expressed that concerns around health in prisons, specifically 

around mental health issues and drug and alcohol problems of those coming out 
of prisons, should be included in the Board priorities. 

 A suggestion was made that the Board could explore options to dive deeper into 
some of the issues detailed in the priorities report, such as in using Task and 
Finish Groups.  

 
Decision 

 
The Community Wellbeing Board discussed, provided direction and agreed the 
Board’s priorities for 2018/19. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to prepare a detailed work programme to manage the day to day work.  
 
Officers to circulate previous work on the impact of rough sleeping on health to the 
Community Wellbeing Board. 
 
Officers to report back to the Community Wellbeing Board on what action the LGA is 
taking on housing, planning and the health of prisoners. 
 
The priorities agreed by the Community Wellbeing Board will also be reported back 
to the LGA Executive, which oversees the work of the policy Boards and includes 
the Community Wellbeing Board Chairman as part of its membership. 
 

5   Update on Other Board Business 
  

 

 Cllr Meldrum informed the Community Wellbeing Board that the fifth autism self-
assessment framework (SAF) had been launched on 19 September 2018. 
 
Alyson Morley, Senior Adviser, also gave an update on the LGA green paper for 
adult social care and wellbeing. It was explained that since being launched on 31 
July the LGA green paper had proven one of the most frequently downloaded and 
well-read publications the LGA has ever produced. Alyson also informed the Board 
that as of 26 September 2018 there had been 502 responses to the consultation and 
that analysing these responses would follow. 
 
Decision 
 
Members of the Community Wellbeing Board noted the updates contained in the 
report. 
 

 

6   NHS Long Term Plan 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Vin Diwakar, Regional Medical Director for NHSE, to give 
a presentation on the development of the NHS Long Term Plan, which is expected 
to be published in November 2018.  
 
During his presentation Vin raised the following points: 

 That the NHS working closely with Public Health England in establishing the 
long term plan as well. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 That despite the NHS being a national organisation the transformation and 
improvement of the NHS would need to happen at a local level. 

 The Board was informed that the deadline for submissions to the 13 work 
streams of the NHS Long Term Plan would be 28 September. 

 It was emphasised that the cost of the NHS would continue to rise as would the 
cost of care. 

 That there would be a particular focus on the elderly and healthy ageing. 

 It was raised that widening health inequalities was a great concern and that the 
NHS Long Term Plan would focus on personal lifestyle choices including 
smoking and diet.  

 Delays in the diagnosing autism would also be looked into as a part of the long 
term plan. 

 Innovative uses of digital technology and data would also be explored as a part 
of the long term plan. 

 The need for integrated care systems centred on the person was emphasised, 
with joining these services up raised as a key challenge for the sector going 
forwards. 

 
In the discussion that followed, the following points were raised: 

 Following a query as to whether access to adult social care records would be 
beneficial for the NHS, Vin confirmed that this would be highly beneficial and 
help counter a range of problems.  

 There is an ever growing demand for research. Was any work being done on 
the causes of autism? Vin confirmed that the NHS works closely with 
International Health Regulations to ascertain where further research is needed. 

 A view was expressed that a shared culture across the sector would be 
required for integration to progress, and for the democratic deficit in the NHS to 
be addressed. Vin agreed there needed to be improvements in local 
accountability. 

 Following a concern raised as to why an NHS Assembly was being considered 
while Health and Wellbeing Boards could carry out a similar role Vin responded 
that the NHS Assembly would be different in that it will operate at a national 
level. Vin also raised that it was still in development at and will draw 
representation from Councils and Health and Wellbeing Boards. 

 A concern was raised that health centres are an unused resource, in response 
Vin confirmed that the NHS Property Board would be looking into this. 

 Regarding a concern raised that the use of digital technology might result in 
inequalities in treatment, Vin confirmed that the NHS long term plan would look 
to use digital to enhance information and not restrict it. 

 Vin informed the Board that the divide between purchaser and provider at the 
NHS would need to change. 

 Vin also informed the Board that integration had been inconsistent nationally 
and the NHS long term plan would seek to resolve this. 

 
Alyson Morley, Senior Adviser, brought to the Community Wellbeing Boards 
attention to the accompanying report which proposes for discussion the key strategic 
messages that the LGA will promote in working with NHS England in the 
development of the Long Term Plan. In particular Alyson raised that the LGA would 
write to Simon Stevens to highlight these key messages and emphasised that the 
LGA was grateful for how we’ve been included in the early stages of the NHS long 
term plan.  
 
In response to the proposed key messages in the report, the following points were 
raised; 



 

 

 
 

 

 That point 10.5. should include a greater reference to Health and Wellbeing 
Boards. 

 That point 10.6 should be strengthened.  

 A view was expressed that the Community Wellbeing Boards key messages 
should highlight the role of the voluntary sector more.  

 A view was also expressed that the importance of proper accommodation on 
health should be brought into these key messages. 

 
 
Decision  
 

The Community Wellbeing Board discussed and agreed the LGA’s proposed key 
messages with regard to the NHS Long Term Plan. 
 
Actions 
 

The  Chairman of the Community Wellbeing Board to write to Simon Stevens 
outlining the LGA’s key strategic messages in relation to the NHS Long Term Plan. 
 
Officers to continue to contribute to all relevant NHS Long Term Plan work streams 
inorder to influence its development. 
 

7   Children and Young People's Health Update 
  

 

 Samantha Ramanah, Adviser, introduced the paper updating members on the recent 
policy developments and seek members’ steer on the direction of travel for some of 
the policy areas. Samantha also raised that this report was presented to Children 
and Young People Board on 10 September 2018 and brought the Board’s attention 
to the summary of the Children and Young People Board’s views that can be found 
in section 4.1. 
 
The Community Wellbeing Board particularly expressed views as to emphasising the 
role of Health and Wellbeing Boards and how best the LGA can lobby on their need 
for additional powers.  
 
A view was also expressed that although we need to recognise that health and 
wellbeing services are needed in schools, we also need to be mindful these services 
shouldn’t be limited to within schools to best engage with the range of young people 
requiring support. 
 
Decision 
 

The Community Wellbeing Board noted and commented on the activities detailed in 
the report. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to take forward work in line with the steer from the Children and Young 
People and Community Wellbeing Boards. 
 

 

8   Note of last Community Wellbeing Board meeting 
  

 

 The notes of the last meeting were agreed.  



 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Paulette Hamilton Birmingham City Council 
Deputy-chairman Mayor Kate Allsop Mansfield District Council 

 
Members Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Sue Woolley Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
 Cllr Andrew Brown Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Mel Few Surrey County Council 
 Cllr David Williams Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Jackie Meldrum Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr David Shields Southampton City Council 
 Cllr Denise Scott-

McDonald 
Royal Borough of Greenwich 

 Cllr Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Claire Wright Devon County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Colin Noble Forest Heath District Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Nick Chard Kent County Council 
 Cllr Wayne Fitzgerald Peterborough City Council 

 
 


